
672899-2024 Page 1/6

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 672899-2024 - Result

Denmark, Norway – Front-end shovel loaders – Dynamic Purchasing System of Non-Road Mobile 
Machinery
OJ S 215/2024 05/11/2024
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Supplies

1. Buyer

Buyer
Official name: Københavns Kommune
Email: w17m@kk.dk
Legal type of the buyer: Group of public authorities
Activity of the contracting authority: Economic affairs

Buyer
Official name: The City of Oslo - Agency for Improvement and development
Email: preben.kroglund@uke.oslo.kommune.no
Legal type of the buyer: Public undertaking
Activity of the contracting authority: Economic affairs

2. Procedure

Procedure
Title: Dynamic Purchasing System of Non-Road Mobile Machinery
Description: Closing of Dynamic Purchasing System of Non-Road Mobile MachineryThe City 
of Copenhagen and the City of Oslo’s joint dynamic purchasing system for the purchasing of 
Non-Road Mobile Machinery, reference number 2019-0063965, will be closing on the date of 
23-10-2024.The contracting authorities will conduct their future procurement processes 
separately. The City of Oslo is planning to announce the establishment of a new dynamic 
purchasing system shortly.
Procedure identifier: 9b2a35f3-a563-48c6-b53c-6043f7b1649d
Previous notice: 210589-2019
Internal identifier: 2019-0063965
Type of procedure: Restricted
The procedure is accelerated: no
Main features of the procedure: Closing of Dynamic Purchasing System of Non-Road Mobile 
MachineryThe City of Copenhagen and the City of Oslo’s joint dynamic purchasing system for 
the purchasing of Non-Road Mobile Machinery, reference number 2019-0063965, will be 
closing on the date of 23-10-2024.The contracting authorities will conduct their future 
procurement processes separately. The City of Oslo is planning to announce the 
establishment of a new dynamic purchasing system shortly.

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 43250000 Front-end shovel loaders

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/672899-2024
mailto:w17m@kk.dk
mailto:preben.kroglund@uke.oslo.kommune.no


672899-2024 Page 2/6

5.1.2.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

2.1.4.

2.1.2.

2.1.2.

2.1.2.

, Additional classification (cpv): 34144710 Wheeled loaders 43252000 
, Front-end shovel loaders without backhoe 43260000 

, Mechanical shovels, excavators and shovel loaders, and mining machinery 43261100 
, Mechanical shovel loaders 43262100 Mechanical excavators

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Byen København (DK011)
Country: Denmark

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Oslo (NO081)
Country: Norway

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Oslo (NO081)
Country: Norway

General information
Call for competition is terminated
Legal basis: 
Directive 2014/24/EU
Applicable cross-border law: Udbudsloven

5. Lot

Lot: LOT-0000
Title: Dynamic Purchasing System of Non-Road Mobile Machinery
Description: Since 2016, the City of Copenhagen and the City of Oslo have participated in a 
joint project for the Scandinavian Green Public Procurement Alliance (hereinafter "SGPPA") 
together with the City of Stockholm towards the non-road mobile machine sector. - The City of 
Copenhagen expects to replace up to 7 wheel loaders within a 4-year time frame.- The City of 
Oslo will make their purchases through the Agency for Waste Management, 
"Renovasjonsetaten - REN". The Agency is responsible for waste handling and use different 
types of NRMM on their facilities. The Agency needs to replace between 2-4-wheel loaders 
within the next 4 years.
Internal identifier: 2019-0063965

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 43250000 Front-end shovel loaders

, Additional classification (cpv): 34144710 Wheeled loaders 43252000 
, Front-end shovel loaders without backhoe 43260000 

, Mechanical shovels, excavators and shovel loaders, and mining machinery 43261100 
, Mechanical shovel loaders 43262100 Mechanical excavators

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Byen København (DK011)
Country: Denmark

Place of performance



672899-2024 Page 3/6

5.1.12.

5.1.10.

5.1.2.

Country subdivision (NUTS): Oslo (NO081)
Country: Norway

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Oslo (NO081)
Country: Norway

Award criteria
Criterion:
Type: Price
Name: Price
Description: Price

Criterion:
Type: Quality
Name: Enviroment/Emission
Description: Enviroment/Emission

Criterion:
Type: Quality
Name: Fulfilment of wheel loader specifikation
Description: Fulfilment of wheel loader specifikation

Criterion:
Type: Cost
Name: Service Agreement
Description: Service Agreement
Description of the method to be used if weighting cannot be expressed by criteria: The price is 
not the only award criterion and all criteria are specified exclusively in the tender documents.

Terms of procurement
Information about review deadlines: I henhold til LBK nr. 593 af 2.6.2016 om Klagenævnet for 
Udbud med senere ændringer, gælder følgende frister for indgivelse af klage: Klage over 
udbud eller beslutninger omfattet af udbudslovens afsnit II, som ikke er omfattet af lovens stk. 
1, skal, jf. lovens § 7, stk. 2, være indgivet til Klagenævnet for Udbud inden: 45 kalenderdage 
efter at ordregiveren har offentliggjort en bekendtgørelse i Den Europæiske Unions Tidende 
om, at ordregiveren har indgået en kontrakt. Fristen regnes fra dagen efter den dag, hvor 
bekendtgørelsen er blevet offentliggjort; 30 kalenderdage regnet fra dagen efter den dag, hvor 
ordregiveren har underrettet de berørte tilbudsgivere om, at en kontrakt baseret på en 
rammeaftale med genåbning af konkurrencen eller et dynamisk indkøbssystem er indgået, 
hvis underretningen har angivet en begrundelse for beslutningen; 6 måneder efter at 
ordregiveren har indgået en rammeaftale regnet fra dagen efter den dag, hvor ordregiveren 
har underrettet de berørte ansøgere og tilbudsgivere, jf. § 2, stk. 2, eller udbudslovens § 171, 
stk. 4; 20 kalenderdage regnet fra dagen efter at ordregiveren har meddelt sin beslutning, jf. 
udbudslovens § 185, stk. 2, 2. pkt. Har en ordregiver fulgt proceduren i lovens § 4, for at sikre, 
at en kontrakt ikke erklæres for uden virkning, jf. lovens § 7, stk. 3, skal en klage over, at 
ordregiveren i strid med udbudsdirektivet har indgået en kontrakt uden forudgående 
offentliggørelse af en udbudsbekendtgørelse i Den Europæiske Unions Tidende, være indgivet 
til Klagenævnet for Udbud inden 30 kalenderdage regnet fra dagen efter den dag, hvor 



672899-2024 Page 4/6

8.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

ordregiveren har offentliggjort en bekendtgørelse i Den Europæiske Unions Tidende om, at 
ordregiveren har indgået en kontrakt, forudsat at bekendtgørelsen indeholder begrundelsen for 
ordregiverens beslutning om at tildele kontrakten uden forudgående offentliggørelse af en 
udbudsbekendtgørelse i Den Europæiske Unions Tidende. Senest samtidig med at en klage 
indgives til Klagenævnet for Udbud, skal klageren, jf. lovens § 6, stk. 4, skriftligt underrette 
ordregiveren om, at klage indgives til Klagenævnet for Udbud, og om, hvorvidt klagen er 
indgivet i standstill-perioden, jf. § 3, stk. 1 eller 2, eller i den periode på 10 kalenderdage, som 
er fastsat i § 4, stk. 1, nr. 2. I tilfælde, hvor klagen ikke er indgivet i de nævnte perioder, skal 
klageren tillige angive, hvorvidt der begæres opsættende virkning, jf. lovens § 12, stk. 1.

Techniques
Framework agreement: 
Framework agreement, partly without reopening and partly with reopening of competition
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: 
Dynamic purchasing system, only usable by buyers listed in this notice
The dynamic purchasing system is terminated
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Klagenævnet for Udbud - Nævnenes Hus
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Konkurrence- og 
Forbrugerstyrelsen
TED eSender: Mercell Holding ASA

6. Results

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0000
Winner selection status: No winner was chosen and the competition is closed.
The reason why a winner was not chosen: Other

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate:
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 3

8. Organisations

ORG-0001
Official name: Københavns Kommune
Registration number: 64942212
Postal address: Borups Allé 177  
Town: København NV
Postcode: 2400
Country subdivision (NUTS): Byen København (DK011)
Country: Denmark
Contact point: Lise Dalsgaard Hansen
Email: w17m@kk.dk
Telephone: +45 33663366
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer

mailto:w17m@kk.dk


672899-2024 Page 5/6

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

Group leader

ORG-0002
Official name: Klagenævnet for Udbud - Nævnenes Hus
Registration number: 37795526
Postal address: Toldboden 2  
Town: Viborg
Postcode: 8800
Country subdivision (NUTS): Vestjylland (DK041)
Country: Denmark
Email: klfu@naevneneshus.dk
Telephone: +45 72405600
Fax: +45 33307799
Internet address: http://www.naevneneshus.dk
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation

ORG-0003
Official name: Konkurrence- og Forbrugerstyrelsen
Registration number: 10294819
Postal address: Carl Jacobsens Vej 35  
Town: Valby
Postcode: 2500
Country subdivision (NUTS): Byen København (DK011)
Country: Denmark
Email: kfst@kfst.dk
Telephone: +45 41715000
Fax: +45 41715100
Internet address: http://www.kfst.dk
Roles of this organisation: 
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures

ORG-0004
Official name: The City of Oslo - Agency for Improvement and development
Registration number: 0
Postal address: Grensensvingen 6  
Town: Oslo
Postcode: 0663
Country subdivision (NUTS): Oslo (NO081)
Country: Norway
Email: preben.kroglund@uke.oslo.kommune.no
Telephone: 000
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer

ORG-0005
Official name: Mercell Holding ASA
Registration number: 980921565
Postal address: Askekroken 11  
Town: Oslo
Postcode: 0277

mailto:klfu@naevneneshus.dk
http://www.naevneneshus.dk
mailto:kfst@kfst.dk
http://www.kfst.dk
mailto:preben.kroglund@uke.oslo.kommune.no


672899-2024 Page 6/6

11.2.

11.1.

Country subdivision (NUTS): Oslo (NO081)
Country: Norway
Contact point: eSender
Email: publication@mercell.com
Telephone: +47 21018800
Fax: +47 21018801
Internet address: http://mercell.com/
Roles of this organisation: 
TED eSender

11. Notice information

Notice information
Notice identifier/version: af9533f6-1ecc-450e-a81d-6ab4e541e200 - 01
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 29
Notice dispatch date: 04/11/2024 09:43:32 (UTC)
Notice dispatch date (eSender): 04/11/2024 09:43:57 (UTC)
Languages in which this notice is officially available: English

Publication information
Notice publication number: 672899-2024
OJ S issue number: 215/2024
Publication date: 05/11/2024

mailto:publication@mercell.com
http://mercell.com

		2024-11-04T23:15:54+0000




